

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017**

=====

KANTIBHAI DALICHAND PATEL & 8....Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & 2....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR JR SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1 - 9

MR VISHWAS K SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1 - 9

MS MANISHA LAVKUMAR, GOVERNMENT PLEADER for Respondent No. 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. R.SUBHASH
REDDY**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

Date : 08/02/2017

ORAL ORDER**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. R.SUBHASH REDDY)**

It is argued by the learned counsel for the petitioners that with the prayers sought in the present writ-petition, earlier a petition, being Special Civil Application No. 17302 of 2013 is filed in which notices are issued to the learned Advocate General as well as the learned Attorney General of India. Copy of the order dated 29th June 2015 passed in Special Civil Application No. 17302 of 2013 is placed on record. It is stated that such petition is still pending where no reply affidavits are filed on behalf of the respondents.

In view of the same, **NOTICE** be issued to the respondents returnable on 3rd March 2017. In view reliefs sought in the petition, let

NOTICE be issued to the learned Advocate General as well as the learned Attorney General of India, returnable on 3rd March 2017.

It is made clear that any further steps to be taken by the respondents, will be subject to further orders that may be passed by this Court.

Direct service permitted.

(R. SUBHASH REDDY, CJ)

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J.)

pirzada