

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7584 of 2023

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2017
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2018
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR FIXING DATE OF HEARING) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2018
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2174 of 2017**

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4703 of 2017

=====
MADANBEN HARIVADAN PATEL & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MS BHAVNA V SHAH(11047) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR. VISHRUT R JANI(6696) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
RULE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4
=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 11/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)**

Put up this matter on **18.03.2026** at 3:30 pm.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BINA SHAH